Scott County

RISK MANAGEMENT

400 West Fourth Street Davenport, Iowa 52801-1104 Telephone: (563) 326-8293 Fax: (563) 326-8763

December 14, 2021

- TO: Mahesh Sharma County Administrator
- FROM: Rhonda S. Oostenryk Risk Manager
- RE: Replacement totaled 2018 Ford Explorer Squad Car

While attempting to assist Iowa State Patrol apprehend a fleeing vehicle Squad 82-23 was intentionally struck head on by the fleeing vehicle which resulted in repair damages far exceeding the value of the squad car.

I am requesting to replace the totaled squad car through Risk Management Claims using the previous Public Purchase Bids as solicited by Fleet Services and approved by the Board of Supervisors on November 9, 2021 awarding the bid to Courtesy Ford in the amount of \$34,216.

I will be in attendance at the next Board Meeting to answer any questions.

cc: Sheriff Tim Lane Major Shawn Roth Angie Kersten

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

DECEMBER 21, 2021

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE 2022 FORD EXPLORER, POLICE INTERCEPTOR UTILITY VEHICLE

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. Risk Management is requesting to replace the totaled squad car through Risk Management Claims using the previous Public Purchase Bids as solicited by Fleet Services and approved by the Board of Supervisors on November 9, 2021.
- Section 2. That the bid for one additional 2022 Ford Explorer, Police Interceptor Utility Vehicle for the Sheriff's Office is approved and hereby awarded to Courtesy Ford, Davenport, IA, for a total cost of \$34,216.
- Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.